
 

 
 

 
 
1 Measu
KDB 680
And KDB
 

 
 
2 Requi
According
(1) Powe

Yes 
(2) Outp

Yes, 
(3) The tr
systems 
coupling 

Yes 
(3) Clien

Yes 
(5) Mobile
exclusion
      No 
(6) The a
from all s
     Yes 

 
 
Limits 
The crite
to radio f
Limits for

 

uring Stand
106 D01 RF

B Tracking Nu

rements 
g to the item
er transfer fre

ut power fro
the maximu

ransfer syste
that may hav
only betwee

nt device is p

e exposure c
n). 

aggregate H-
simultaneous

ria listed in t
requency (R
r Maximum P

dard 
 Exposure W
umber 67157

m 5 of KDB 68
equency is le

m each prim
m wireless o

em includes o
ve multiple p
n individual p

placed directl

conditions on

field strength
s transmitting

he following 
RF) radiation 
Permissible E

RF Ex
 

Wireless Cha
78; TCB Wor

80106 D01 R
ess than 1 M

ary coil is les
outpower is 1
only single p

primary coils 
pairs of coils

y in contact w

nly (portable 

hs at 15 cm s
g coils are de

table shall b
as specified

Exposure (M

xposure E

rging App v0
rkshop, Octo

RF Exposure
MHz 

ss than or eq
5W 

primary and s
and clients t

s. 

with the tran

exposure co

surrounding 
emonstrated 

be used to ev
in 1.1307(b)
PE) 

Evaluation

03 r01 
ober 2018, 5

 Wireless Ch

qual to 15 wa

secondary co
that are able 

smitter. 

onditions are

the device a
to be less th

valuate the e
) 

FC

n 

.2 RF Expos

harging App 

atts. 

oils. This incl
to detect an

not covered

nd 20 cm ab
han 50% of th

nvironment i

 

CC ID: RZO

sure Procedu

v03 r01: 

ludes chargin
nd allow 

d by this 

bove the top 
he MPE limit

impact of hu

-WPCPBMS

ures 

ng 

surface 
t. 

man exposu

S10 

ure 



 
Report No.
Date: 2023
 
 

The report refers
This report is iss
be reproduced r
or a certified cop
concerned. SHE
with any third pa
In the event of th
other remedies w
 
 

 
3 Test Se
A: 

 
 
B: 

 

 
 
 
 

: TW23070
-07-19 

s only to the sam
sued in confidenc
rather in its entire
py there of prepa
ENZHEN TIMEW
arty concerning t
he improper use 
which may be ap

etup  

08-H 

mple tested and d
ce to the client a
ety or in part and
ared by the SHEN

WAY TESTING LA
he contents of th
of the report. Th

ppropriate. 

does not apply to
nd it will be strict
 it may not be us
NZHEN TIMEWA
ABORATORIES.
he report.  
he SHENZHEN T

o the bulk. 
tly treated as suc
sed for adverting
AY TESTING LAB
will not, without 

TIMEWAY TESTI

ch by the SHENZ
. The client to wh
BORATORIES. t
the consent of th

NG LABORATO

 

ZHEN TIMEWAY
hom the report is
o his customer. S
he client enter int

RIES.reserves th

Pag

Y TESTING LABO
s issued may, how
Supplier or other
to any discussion

he rights to withd

 

ge 2 of 5

ORATORIES.It m
wever, show or s
rs persons directl
n of corresponde

draw it and to ado

may not 
send it . 
ly 

ence 

opt any 



 
Report No.
Date: 2023
 
 

The report refers
This report is iss
be reproduced r
or a certified cop
concerned. SHE
with any third pa
In the event of th
other remedies w
 
 

4 Test Pro
1) The

2) The
between the

3) In a
electrical fie
1cm. Which 

4) The
points (A, B,

5) The
671578; TC

 
Remark：Th
The device h
battery powe
 
5 Test Inst
 

Test Equipm

EMF Meter 

EMF probe 
 

 
6 Test R
 

Test Result
Note: Fre
Only wor

 
E-Filed S

 

Charging Loa
Worse case 

 Max load 
 
 

H-Filed S
 

Charging Loa
Worse case 

 Max load 

 
 

: TW23070
-07-19 

s only to the sam
sued in confidenc
rather in its entire
py there of prepa
ENZHEN TIMEW
arty concerning t
he improper use 
which may be ap

ocedure 
e RF exposur

e measureme
e edge of the

ddition to wh
ld strength a
is between t

e highest emi
, C, D, E) we

e EUT was m
B Workshop

he EUT’ s te
has AC powe
er mode.  

truments li
ment 

Result 

t for Test se
equency Ran
rse case Max

Strength at (
ad Test 

Positio

1.72 

Strength at (
ad Test 

Positio

0.76 

08-H 

mple tested and d
ce to the client a
ety or in part and
ared by the SHEN

WAY TESTING LA
he contents of th
of the report. Th

ppropriate. 

re test was p

ent probe wa
e charger and

hat is describ
at a distance 
the edge of t

ission level w
ere complete

measured acc
p, October 20

st position A
er in mode a

st 
Manufacture

NARDA

NARDA

tup A: 
nge 0.1115-0
x load (>90%

(15 cm from

on A(V/m) 
T
Po

1.

(15 cm from

on A(A/m) 
T
Po

0.

 

does not apply to
nd it will be strict
 it may not be us
NZHEN TIMEWA
ABORATORIES.
he report.  
he SHENZHEN T

performed in 

as placed at t
d the geomet

bed in KDB 6
10cm to 1cm

the charger a

was recorded
ed; 

cording to the
018, 5.2 RF E

A, B, C, D and
nd battery po

er Model

A ELT-40

A B-Field

0.205 (MHz);
%) is reporte

 edges A, B
est 
osition B(V/m

.63 

m edges A, B
est 
osition B(A/m

.64 

o the bulk. 
tly treated as suc
sed for adverting
AY TESTING LAB
will not, without 

TIMEWAY TESTI

an echoic ch

test distance
tric center of

680106 D01v
m at 1cm iter
and the edge

d and compa

e dictates of
Exposure Pro

d E is valid fo
ower mode. T

No. 

00 

d Probe 

; <5%, 50 %,
ed. 

B, C, D, 20 cm

m)
Test 
Position C

1.48 

B, C, D, 20 cm

m)
Test 
Position C(

0.51 

ch by the SHENZ
. The client to wh
BORATORIES. t
the consent of th

NG LABORATO

hamber; 

e(15 cm from
f probe, for te

v03r01, pleas
ration, i.e. at 
e of probe, fo

ared with limi

KDB680106
ocedures  

or the E and
They All have

SN. 

N-0356 

M-0812 

,> 90% load 

m from top 

(V/m)
Test
Positio

1.43

m from top

(A/m)
Test
Positio

0.50

 

ZHEN TIMEWAY
hom the report is
o his customer. S
he client enter int

RIES.reserves th

 edges, 20 c
est setup A; 

se measure a
a distance o

or test setup 

t as soon as

6 D01v03r01;

H field meas
e been tested

Cal.Date
(mm-dd-

Oct 08, 2

Oct 08, 2

all have bee

E) surround

on D(V/m)
Te
Po

1.

E) surround

on D(A/m)
Te
Po

0.

Pag

Y TESTING LABO
s issued may, how
Supplier or other
to any discussion

he rights to withd

cm from top) 

and provide 
of 10cm, 9cm
B; 

s measureme

; And KDB T

surements. 
d, only repor

e 
-yy) 

Ca
(m

2022 Oc

2022 Oc

en tested, 

ding the EUT
est 
osition E(V/m

55 

ding the EUT
est 
osition E(A/m

46 

ge 3 of 5

ORATORIES.It m
wever, show or s
rs persons directl
n of corresponde

draw it and to ado

Which is 

magnetic an
m, 8cm, …….

ent of each 

Tracking Num

rt worse case

al.Due date
m-dd-yy) 

ct 07, 2023

ct 07, 2023

T (V/m) 

m) 
Limits 
(V/m) 

614 

T (A/m) 

m) 
Limits 
(A/m) 

1.63 

may not 
send it . 
ly 

ence 

opt any 

nd 
. 

mber 

e 



 
Report No.
Date: 2023
 
 

The report refers
This report is iss
be reproduced r
or a certified cop
concerned. SHE
with any third pa
In the event of th
other remedies w
 
 

Test Result
Note: Fre
Only wor

 
E-Filed S
1cm, Wh

 

Test distance 
(cm) 

 
H-Filed S
1cm, Wh

 

Test distanc
(cm) 

 

: TW23070
-07-19 

s only to the sam
sued in confidenc
rather in its entire
py there of prepa
ENZHEN TIMEW
arty concerning t
he improper use 
which may be ap

t for Test se
equency Ran
rse case Max

Strength at (
hich is betwe
 Test 

Positio

1 3.63  

2 3.43  

3 3.43  

4 3.11  

5 2.99  

6 2.83  

7 2.80  

8 2.68  

9 2.66  

10 2.43  

Strength at (
hich is betwe
ce Test 

Positi

1 1.36  

2 1.07  

3 0.97  

4 0.83  

5 0.80  

6 0.71  

7 0.67  

8 0.57  

9 0.49  

10 0.32  

08-H 

mple tested and d
ce to the client a
ety or in part and
ared by the SHEN

WAY TESTING LA
he contents of th
of the report. Th

ppropriate. 

etup B: 
nge 0.1115-0
x load (>90%

(distance 10
een the edg

on A(V/m) 
T
Po

3.

3.

3.

3.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

(distance 10
een the edg

ion A(A/m) 
T
P

1.

1.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

does not apply to
nd it will be strict
 it may not be us
NZHEN TIMEWA
ABORATORIES.
he report.  
he SHENZHEN T

0.205 (MHz)
%) is reporte

0cm to 1cm 
ge of the cha
est 
osition B(V/m

.46  

.41  

.37  

.12  

.92  

.85  

.71  

.58  

.60  

.37  

0cm to 1cm 
ge of the cha
est 
osition B(A/m

.29  

.08  

.97  

.84  

.71  

.75  

.63  

.49  

.44  

.27  

o the bulk. 
tly treated as suc
sed for adverting
AY TESTING LAB
will not, without 

TIMEWAY TESTI

); <5%, 50%,
ed. 

at 1cm itera
arger and th

m)
Test 
Position C

3.42  

3.31  

3.30  

3.04  

2.88  

2.82  

2.62  

2.55  

2.53  

2.36  

at 1cm itera
arger and th

m)
Test 
Position C

1.24  

1.00  

0.91  

0.77  

0.70  

0.68  

0.55  

0.44  

0.37  

0.29  

ch by the SHENZ
. The client to wh
BORATORIES. t
the consent of th

NG LABORATO

, >90% load 

ation, i.e. at
he edge of p

(V/m)
Test
Positio

3.40 

3.29 

3.20 

2.97 

2.83 

2.77 

2.59 

2.54 

2.51 

2.29 

ation, i.e. at 
he edge of p

C(A/m)
Test
Positio

1.19 

1.00 

0.85 

0.73 

0.66 

0.63 

0.48 

0.40 

0.37 

0.22 

 

ZHEN TIMEWAY
hom the report is
o his customer. S
he client enter int

RIES.reserves th

all have bee

a distance o
robe,) surro

on D(V/m)
Te
Po

3.

3.

3.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

a distance o
robe,) surro

on D(A/m) 
Te
Po

1.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

Pag

Y TESTING LABO
s issued may, how
Supplier or other
to any discussion

he rights to withd

en tested, 

of 10cm, 9c
ounding the 
est 
osition E(V/m

34  

22  

13  

90  

86  

69  

55  

50  

45  

29  

of 10cm, 9c
ounding the 
est 
osition E(A/m

11  

95  

81  

69  

64  

56  

43  

39  

30  

22  

ge 4 of 5

ORATORIES.It m
wever, show or s
rs persons directl
n of corresponde

draw it and to ado

m, 8cm, ……
EUT (V/m)

m) 
Limits 
(V/m) 

614 

614

614

614

614

614

614

614

614

614

m, 8cm, ……
EUT (A/m)

m)
Limits 
(A/m) 

1.63 

1.63

1.63

1.63

1.63

1.63

1.63

1.63

1.63

1.63

may not 
send it . 
ly 

ence 

opt any 

…. 

…. 



 
Report No
Date: 202
 
 

The report ref
This report is 
LABORATOR
report is issue
LABORATOR
will not, witho
report.  
In the event o
and to adopt a
 
 

 
7.0 Test S
 
 

 
 
 

Test En
 

o.: TW2307
23-07-19 

fers only to the s
issued in confide

RIES.It may not b
ed may, however

RIES. to his custo
ut the consent of

of the improper u
any other remed

Setup Pho

gineer:         

7008-H 

ample tested an
ence to the client

be reproduced ra
r, show or send it
omer. Supplier or
f the client enter 

se of the report. 
ies which may b

to 

                   

d does not apply
t and it will be str
ther in its entirety
t . or a certified c
r others persons 
into any discuss

The SHENZHEN
e appropriate.

                    

y to the bulk. 
rictly treated as s
y or in part and it

copy there of pre
directly concern

sion of correspon

N TIMEWAY TES

                    

such by the SHE
t may not be use
pared by the SH
ed. SHENZHEN 

ndence with any t

STING LABORAT

Reviewer: 

 

NZHEN TIMEWA
ed for adverting. T
ENZHEN TIMEW
TIMEWAY TEST
third party conce

TORIES.reserves

Pa

AY TESTING 
The client to who

WAY TESTING 
TING LABORATO
erning the conten

s the rights to wit

age 5 of 5

om the 

ORIES. 
nts of the 

thdraw it 

 


		2023-09-04T15:05:21+0800




